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� Aventine-Tramonti Homeowners Association 

November 22, 2021 

Case #2020-350 Respondent Cindy Manning 

Response to Allegations: 

1. Yes- Renewed 1/20/2021 Expires 1/31/2023 

lFDll�[Q) 
DEC O 1 2021 

NEVADA COMMISSION FOR 
COMMON INTEREST COMMUNmEs 

AND CONDOMINIUM HOTELS 
�0 t.t�V� 

2. Yes- Continue to manage Aventine Tramonti HOA under FirstService Residential employment 
3. True- Sent history response 
4. I am only aware of (2) Letters 
5. Returned call to inform that the copies were mailed with (1) signed Affidavit form from Teri Decastro 
6. Not true- original mailing sent 12/16/2019, second member John Rithaler sent response on 1/5/2020 
7. Unknown- Only have knowledge of conversation with Teri Decastro on 6/8/2020 
8. Investigator granted extension until 5/25/2020 with original requirements 
9. True- First response mailed with signed Affidavit Teri Decastro 12/16/2019 

10. Unknown 
11. Correct- Kenneth Bott claimed he had no intention and did not show at the Election meeting 
12. Did not receive notice, working under COVID restrictions while waiting for surgery 
13. Did not receive notice until after deadline, working under COVID restrictions while waiting for surgery 
14. Was granted extension until 5/25/2020 by Investigator, had back up to her by 5/20/2020 
15. Did not receive notice, working under COVID restrictions while waiting for surgery 
16. Did not receive notice, working under COVID restrictions while waiting for surgery 
17. Did not receive notice, working under COVID restrictions while waiting for surgery 
18. Did not receive notice, working under COVID restrictions while waiting for surgery 
19. With renewal 1/20/2021 was informed of $500.00 Fine- Explained would dispute 
20. True- Did not file within (10) days or realize that change on renewal was not recognized 
21. Was not informed until after deadline by FirstService Residential 
22. Dispute 
23. Dispute 
24. Did not receive notices, yet completed (2) other cases of same complaint full cooperation 
25. Board member stated he had no intention of staying on the Board of Directors 
26. Planned to contest Fine 
27. True- Did not file within (10) days or realize that change on renewal was not recognized 

Respectfully submitted with Exhibits# 1-9 

FirstService 
RESIDENTIAL 

Arvllle Office 

https://aventlne­

tramontl.connectresldent.c;om 

■ 8290 Arville St, Las Vegas, NV 89139 

phone: 702.932.6794 
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Exhibit 1 Case # 2020-350 Pg 1-3 

STi\lt: or :'\E\",\0/\ 
u1-:11ARTMENT cw 81."Sl"'iF...SS .\-.;O 1,m STR, 

REAL EST ATf. DIVISION 
JJIIIIW \aharuA\·c.\u1tcJ'>O la�Vc:gas '<�saJdRiJIII: 1�1)ltHt...:11_1. 

[t,_ak-1 u r,J.11, r,.� 1 �!!J'_1\..!J...m...D2\ 

APPLICATION FOR Tllf. Rf:NF:WAL OF 
A COMMUNITY MANAGf.R 

♦ lknt:w:ih !"-ISIIIIJr\.cJ ur lo 111iL111i&11111f1hr nrirJlh.'11 WIIC iUt' anrrml I ..11c I\.T.t\l.ll, 1,o'l{lll .,., Jd.J1u,m.1I �(fl 1111 ','T 
♦ l n111rlc1c a11J 3l1i1d1 1hr ··1.. UllSCIII ,�, Sl'f'\'kc ,,t l'r>�t'\�- runn ,.�c, ifil nv;,-�,:v;iJa «-•11k.nt ,1.1111, •'ClUJTCtl Jumh� , .. ,ir 

n.-nc"-;1I rcr1od 
• Al.'.CL1)l,1l>k lhnus uf l'J)·tncnt Ult' 1::1�h 1c:.u1:1 l WTL"TU)·J. chrtk. La:.hil-r chr.t·k c,r munn ,lf\!rr 1n:iJ(- r.iyJl'ik' h• 1h,• �l°\J,l.1 Kn1I 

1.,1J1c 11,, bl,111 ln.'JII L�rJ., 11n: un·L'f'I.-J for in f'C™n11ru,y..c1i11ru, 
• An.ich ,•ii;h1C1!n 11 II) hour.; ,,r c11n1inuint� cJut-Jli1111. t.,'f"it:co. nt" 1111" ct.-nilii-.111:"> .irr .,n q•1<·d 
• 'I \\ \11.11. h h,1 .. , ,,Ul) ''"'"' Uh, 1,,·,11" ,., J 'lh1•t l f\' Ll J J t!I ii•� t ,r,•u ... • 

I REN 1-:w A 1. Fu:� s200,uo I 
J\prlkant Name lplcasc print); .::C:;;m;.:;.J.dy.;,.A:;.-:.:.M:.:::o:.::n":;;'rl9;.:;z.. _______________________ _ 

I it:cn�c Nut�i�oo7 t::-tpirati11n Dale. 01rJll2021 

lum:nt St:1ru� \check om,: bo-t). 

Company Name: F1rs1Serw:e Aestde1111al 

RESIDENCE ADDRESS 

I Iomc Add�ss: 4360 MeadOWlark Wins Way North Las Vegas, NV 89084 I, �\ l I 1 ) 1tJ 
\umbtr 11rttt apanm,r11 n,,m1'n' c:1n stQlt :,p c:al,: 

Mailing J\dtln:ss (if applicable):----------------------------
_,uml,,:r. srnt/. oJP(Jrlmtnl numhcr, �•I� irur,. :,p �ucl� 

Phone: (7021218-5313 I.mail /\Jdrcss: c1ndy.ma11ning@lsres1denllal com 

REQUIRED FOR ALL LICENSEES: 

Check one bo1 in each I & 2 thal applies 10 you: 

I. I lave: you bl..-cn c.onv1clcd of a mi�dcmc.u1or. gr°'� m1�dt.-mcan11r. or fclnny within yuur n:m:\loal !)l!riod'1 If you 
am,wercd yes. attach an explanation anJ arpmpnatc cour1 documcnL�-

0 YES� NO 

2. Pursuant lo NAC I IM.450, the following ,;tatcmcnt MllS·t he an,wcrcd am) �igncd. Your applil:at1on for lhc 
issuance or renewal of thi,; lict.'Tlsc will ht: dc.niciJ if yuu do nnl indi�tc on the ,tah;mentc; whil;h of the pl\l\ i,iun-; 
apply to you. 

t/ \ AM NOT SlJBJEC:T 111 a court ordtr rc,r tJ,c �uppurt 111 a chilJ . 

O I AM SIJBJECI to a C(lUrt order for the wppurt nf unc nr more children and AM IN L'UMPLl.r\Nl'l: with that 
order or a plan approved hy lhc ))i,;lrict Anc,m'--Y or olhi:r puhlii: aiscncy cnfordng the order for the rcpaymtnl of 
lhc amount owed in that order 

0 I� SUBJECT to an onkr for the ,uppor1 of one or more: c.hildn.11 and NO I IN COMPl.1/\NCI: with that ordtr 
or a plan apprO\'c."<i by the District Anomcy or other puhhe ag1:ncy c.1lfon:ing the order for lhc rcpaymt.'111 of thi: 
amount owed in that ordcr. 

Revised I /24/2020 Page 1 of 2 Fonn 630 
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Exhibit 1 Case # 2020-350 Pg 1-3 

□ 

Sr Al F OF \l\ -\0\ 
DEP/\RT'\IE.i'\"T OF Bl �I\E�S -\. �D INDl �TR\ 

RF:AL F.STATF. lllVISION 
1311{1\\ \ahara,\\c \u1!tJ(t1 La,\"eg.ilS-,lHdaR01n� ,-l'�)-"lin--J•1Jl 

rl all ,t ,, 11."\l.:!ll....!L ·, 

REPORT OF EXISTF..NCE Of NEVADA BUSJNf,� LICE�SE 

Purmaot to NRS 116A.43� 

All applicants Ml Sl compl,1, 1bh stttion. Plusr srlttl o,r option. 

I ha, e a 1',.c, otla business l icense numhc-r assign� b) the ,e, ::ida ��rrt.il.1)- ,,f �tatc.- uron ,1,mrli:111,1.' 
"ith the pro, 11-ions of r.. R� Chapter 7h 

M) Nernda businc,;s license number 1-. 

D I ha,e applied for a Ne,ada busm� license" ith the !'l:e, ooa Sccretnl') of State upon wmplinncc \\ ith 
the pn.,,ision ol NRS Chapter 76 w1d my :ipphcalion 1s. pending 

"' I do NOT ha\.e a Ne1,ada b\J!,incss license nwnbcr 

The Real Estate Di\ision is not the arbiter of determining \\hether the applicam needs a bu!tim:ss hccn,e 
lnfonnalion about the Nevada business license can be found on the Secretary ofSuuc·s \\ehsite at. 
hrtp ll\ s.:-, l!O\ • 

Receipt of Gift, Incentive, Gratuity, Reward, or Item or Value 
Pursuant to NAC 116.482 

!'lo Community Manager shall receive, in the aggregate, any gift, incentive. gratuity. reward or other item of 
, alue pursuant to NRS 116.31185 in any calendar year which exceeds the sum ofS500. 

No, I did not receive any gift. incentive, gratuity, reward. or other item of value. 

D Yes, I did receive a gift.. incentive, gratuity, reward, or other item of value. If.\!!· anach a list of all 
items over S 15. 

APPLICANT SIGNATURE 

❖ f hereby certify under penalty ofpcrjuiy that lhc an�wer.. coniained in this applirnliun an: true and cum:ct 
❖ I undcr.iland that if I am subj eel lo a court onkr for �upfl(1rt of one or mnrc childn:n unJ I am n1.>t in compliance with 

that onfer or plan. my .ipplicalion for license, certilic.itinn or n:ncwal of a lkcn� ur ccrtiticalion will be lknicJ. 
❖ I further C'-11ify that I will faithfully comply wilh all !he !>lalutc, and n:�\ula1i1>n, 111 the St.ale ufNcvadJ �-rtaining to 

the conduct ofJimcshan: n.11rcscnrativc in tht.: �blc ul Nevada 

Signature· (WH\l (-l\! {L{H 

Revised J /24/2020 Page 2 ofl Fonn 630 
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Exhibit 2 Case 2020-35 Pg 4 

Aventine-Tramonti Homeowners Association 

May 20, 2020 

Department of Business and lndustry 
Real Estate Division 
C/0 Christina Pitch, Compliance/ Audit Investigator 
3300 West Sahara Avenue 
Las Vegas, NV 89102 

RE: Case No. 2019-1215 Aventine Tramonti Homeowners Association 

Christina; 
Thank you for your conversation with the board and myself and allowing for an extension until 5/25/2020. 
I have attached a copy of the original paperwork submitted by Teri DeCastro on 12/l0/2019 Mailed with 
attachments on Monday 12/16/2019. 

An outline of the attachments: 
9/8/2016-Annual Election whereas Teri DeCastro and Camille Gabel were elected to the board. After 
Camille Gabel never showed or responded to the membership. 

1/10/2018- New Nomination Form was sent our to the homeowners- No response 

5/1/2018 Annual Membership meeting- Whereas, Vincent Ferrate resigned and John Rithaler and Teri 
DeCastro were both appointed. 

1/10/2019- New Nomination Form was sent out to the homeowners- No response 

l/9/2020- New Nomination Form was sent out to the homeowners- Response 
Rita Ambramson (later resigned prior to election), Ken Botts, Teri DeCastro and John Rithaler decided to 
renew his membership since no one else would step up to the third position. 

5/12/2020- Annual Membership meeting- Whereas, Ken Botts, Teri DeCastro and John Rithaler were 
appointed to the Board of Directors. 

I hope you can see from the that the Aventine Tramonti simply due to non-participation and the fall out of 
resignations bas not been able to fill all (3) positions in years. Unfortunately we would have had the full 
board back in 2016 when Morris Collins lost the election he returned to run again in 2018 again became 
very ill and passed away last year. (You may have seen his story captured on the news searching for his 
dog for comfort while battling cancer). 

It's been a long process and as of5/14/2020 we now have a full (3) position Board ofDirectors. 

Thank for your patience in assisting to get this straightened. Please let me lmow if you should have any 
additional questions you can reach me on my cellular at 702-218-5313. 

Respectfully, 
�� A. MA� 
Cindy A. Manning, Community Manager 6917 

FirstService =�=e1ne-
RESIDENTIAL tramontl.con. MIC1resldent.cam 

8290 ArviHe St, us Vqas, tN 89139 

702.932.6794 
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STATE OF NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF BUSJ},,"ESS AND INDUSTRY 
REAL ESTATE DMSION 

Administrative Office 

STATE OF NEV ADC 
County of C,-, � /( 

Exhibit 3 Case #2020-35 Pg 5-12 

Affidavit 

Form 

Affidavit of // �- )e G.s h-� 
Date / ).. _: I O  - /J 
Time_T_ak_�----"----=--

C!/
-9-�-�-0------0-.-C-lo-ck-

0 
D 
0 
0 
D 
D 
[ Nam�- � 

(l:J fr" 
City /-f'. $ V!j (.5 State _/1_1/_ 

deposes and says: 

r I freely and voluntarily give this affidavit to _C_h_r_is_tin_a_P_itc_h _______________ who 
is lcnovm to me as Compliance Audit Investigator I I  for the Nevada Real Estate Division. 

D Case No. ,p.c ; Y - /).../,- • 
Email Address -I-tit.. Ct S / )-_j-y e e;.,._j, � ,.11 IL/ J 1 0-,,,-. 

[ 

D/� � 
D fl-; �-1---,'-<. -

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 09,'25/09 
C 

652 
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Exhibit 3 Case #2020-35 Pg 5-12 

5\ClVtt'i 12.J I D} A 
stnt- 12I l Lt) 10 
\vith COpf lJ) Of- YlliUtrf-

DI� I nif:e nwiv rKeivwf _ . 
(Use additiona/pages ifnecessary) sent Maun DV) b l2Q2D 

J I hm ,eod the fo,egoll>g aflidovi �ting of .{j:::pages, and it is ""' and eorre<:t to the best or my knowledge and belie[ 
I AGREE TIIAT � �fu�� NEVADA REAL ESTATE D ION, I WILL VOLUNTARILY APPEAR AS A 

... WITNESS �:;:;, •�zr°7G"r-€J.4:!_-:sG..l0 THE ABOVE MA WITHOtrr
a;;:;;

CESSITY OF BEING SERVED 
\\.TIH ; <:,, >PO ENA. ---...._ "'-. • 

L ! ��� ; · day of ("':-...,,£::.��· -L......::::::._· �__;_ _______ _ 
__,_ ______ _.. 20JS._ in the 1gna� • 

Name 'l)cUf-�D, --Jt:=,r_; 
Address 930?; C ii.L1-Gn-s G Jl;c ti Al, r / t?-5Y 
M s  vt-v-11-5, /\fV, rP I Y?  

Cicy 

3 '/ �
t

� t /) t: _ Zip 
Area Code t0 hhone _.,;;._;___:;.1 ______ _ 

6 652 



7 

7 

] 
.. 
J 

I 

• -c- • -- . 

Exhibit 3 Case #2020-35 Pg 5-1 2  

Re: Ombudsman 

John Rithaler <jo.rithr@telus.net> 
Sun 12/29/2019 9:01 PM 

To: TERI DE CASTRO <tdecas1254@embarqmail.com> 
Cc: Cindy Manning <cindy.manning@fsresidential.com> 

J haven't received anything 

ohn 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Dec 29, 2019, at 5:10 PM, TERI DE CASTRO <tdecas1254@embarqmail.com> 
wrote: 

C, 

Just wondering if you sent the response to Ombudsman office we 
discussed regarding the Board Members. 

/ {o · U41' I gave you my notarized response for you to send., .. 1Wi)l£ r tntu �/ -
7� 

'\ 
L,jJ -

'. (..) ,} John, they had your address on it this time, wondering if you received hr CQhit.v the documents as well. /.I 

Should I try to contact them to tell them a response is forth coming ? 

Thx, 
Teri De Castro 

7 
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Exhibit 3 Case #2020-35 Pg 5-12 

HOA Ombudsman 

John Z:' telus.net> 
Sun 1/5/2020 1:5 M 
To: 

· 
. nning <cindy.manning@fsresidential.com>; Teri De Castro <tdecas1254@embarqmail.com> -------

I 1 attachments (204 KB, 

AVTR HOA Ombudsman Affidavit 2020.pdf, 

Hello, 
Please find attached the response I provided to the ombudsman. After reading my letter several 
times it appeared clear that I had to respond in some form, but I did not have it notarized as I 
did not think that would be necessary in this case. 

John R 

8 
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Exhibit 3 Case #2020-35 Pg 5-12 
Affidavit 

Form 

1<1 Tf-t'1 t.. E-((_ 
s ol---� 

Affidavit l>f :J°Q [trJ 
nate. r� u..� R, '[. 
Ii.me: Taken _ /: �o 
City C,-.« 1.l. l V � C. {< 

P"'- O'Clutk 
S1a1e"1t7C 

C.,._..r.A.0 A 

� )J dq>o�� and says: 
i'\a:ne 

I freely and voluntarily give this aflidaYit tu Christina Pitch 
is J..nown to mi: as Compliance Audit Investigator I I 

whu 
for th� �e\ada Real l:stat<.· Dhisi��n. 

Case No . . � 0.t<i ... L;lt5 

Emc::il Addre$S Jo. Q' Tf.f � � rGl-u. s. 1'J � T 

I am making this statement from my permanent residence in Canada. 

I happened to be at my las Vegas residence (vacation residence} during the 
Christmas holidays and received this notice. It appears that the address was 
incorrect on the original request {which I never received) as I see that it was 
manualty added to this letter which I received. 

In response to the allegations, all that I know is that I submitted my name for a 
position on the Board for the 2018 election. There were other names put fortn but 
apparently, they withdrew, and I obtained the position by acclamation. I am not 
aware of how many names were put forth. 

I have attended every scheduled meeting via teleconference as my personal and 
employment schedules did not align with Board meetings to allow me to attend in 
person. -

. I 

652 
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Exhibit 3 Case #2020-35 Pg 5-12 
Continue statement here. 

I 
l 

I do not haw copies of previous board meeting minutes readily available, b\Jt my 

understanding is that they have already been provided, and I do not believe there is 

anythlng futtherthat I could provide in this regard • 

I have been advised that our property management company will provide copies of 

election notices. -�- - - • - --

l hllvc 1caJ th� foti:goinz aflhl:r,it ct1ru.isting ot' ::1- page-, and it i,; true and correct cu the best ofmy J.m,wlafge and belief. 

l A(;RrE ·1 HAT IF RFQlJF�"TFD HY TI1E NFVAD.\ Rr.:\I l:SIATE mv1�10�. I \Vtl ,l . Vnt.l/NTARU.Y APPFAR AS .Ji,,, 
\\Tll-l�SS IN ANY PROCEH)JK(i RIL.\TJN(i TO rm: ABO\'1: �fATT ; • WI11IOUT 1HI: Nf-:CfliSITY OF HFING Sr.RVf)) 
WI TTl A St �BPO[�A 

Subscnbcd before: me chis 

t·mmty of 

SQte nf_ 

, 20 

,, 

1 0  
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Exhibit 3 Case #2020-35 Pg 5-12 

From: "cpitch" <cpitcht@red.nv.gov> 
To: "Jo�r,:t'' <jo � net> 

Sent: Fn y, March 6, 2• '20 8: .55 AM 
Subject: 11 : Case No. • 1215 Aventine Tramonti HOA 

Thank you so much John for your response. Can you tell me what the process is for 
approving invoices and check signing for the association? 

Christina 

Christina Pitch 
Compliance Audit Investigator II 

CICCH - Compliance 

Real Estate Division 

State of Nevada 
Phone number (702) 486-4480 

Dear Ms. Pitch: 

As per you letter of December 26 2019, please find attached my affidavit 
regarding this case. 

John R 

1 1  
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Exhibit 3 Case #2020-35 Pg 5-12 

Re: Case No. 2019-1215 Aventine Tramonti HOA 

John Rithaler <jo.rithr@telus.net> 
Sat 3/14/2020 6:53 PM 

To: Christina Pitch <cpitch@red.nv.gov> 

Cc: Teri De Castro <tdecasl254@embarqmail.com>; Cindy Manning <cindy.manning@fsresidential.com> 

Yes that is correct. 

John 
Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 1 3, 2020, at 8:29 AM, Christina Pitch <cpitch@red.nv.gov> wrote: 

Thank you John. So you and Terri approve the invoices electronically? 

From: John R <jo.rithr@telus.net> 
Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2020 4:23 PM 
To: Christina Pitch <cpitch@red.nv.gov> 
Subject: Re: Case No. 2019-1215 Aventine Tramonti HOA 

The Management company processing the invoice and then it requires (2) board 
members to approve prior to check being cut and sent to vendor to pay invoice. 
Management does not approve cutting the check or sign the checks both Operating and 
Reserve account require (2) board members for signature approval. 

First Service Residential (FS Residential) is A ventine-Tramonti's Property 
Management Company. Their accounting department manages HOA bank accounts 
and handles the invoices from the vendors and others. Some services such as utilities, 
for example, are on auto-pay, and are paid monthly or quarterly, from the HOA 
operating account 
Statements for services from vendors are sent to FS Residential's accounting 
department, then in turn are placed in the AvidXchange HOA queue. Board members 
then access the queue and review the invoices. The board members then have the ability 
to either question the invoice or authorize it for payment. Two Board members must 
review and authorize the invoices for payment. All board members signatures are on 
file with the bank accounts. The Board President approves and signs the invoices then 
the other Board members can approve and sign. FS Residential's accounting 
department then processes the checks that pay the vendors. 

John R 

12 
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D 
D 
D 

From : "Teri De Castro" <tdecas1254@embarqmail.com> 
To: "Cindy Manning" <cindy.manning@fsresidential.com>, 
"Rachel Ciardul lo" <Rachel.Ciardullo@fsresidential.com> 
Cc: "John Rithaler11 <Jo.rithr@telus.net> 
Sent: Monday, June 8, 2020 11:49:24 AM 
Subject: Re: Important - Ombudsman 

From: "Teri De Castro" <tdecas1254@embarqmail.com> 
To: "Cindy Manning" <cindy.manning@fsresidential.com>, 

� \\. "R���el.Ciardullo@fsresidential.com> 
"-\i�"'Yct: 11 John Rithaler"�r@telus.net> 

��� 
Sent: Monday, June 8, 20 11:48:42 AM 

--��� 
�bject: Im or - mbudsmon 

0 � �@1' �� Just got off the phone w/ Christina Pitch, the Investigator 

�'\} -�� 
from Ombudsman and I blasted her .. 

D 
D 
D 
D 

D 
D 
C 

� ��' So , Cindy please make sure you send Bott his paperwork 

%�""' 
to sign up for Board. 

� "v. She said case against myself and John are closed but it's 
still open against Mgmt. because they want to know what 
took so long to respond? 
She cc John and I with the paperwork, but Cindy you should 
have a separate letter in there asking for a response. We 
did not receive that documentation and I said this to her. 
She did receive the paperwork you sent to them on June 1.. 
and I said, Yeah, so now you received it, so what's the 
beef? 
I told her you people are a disgrace, Nevada is burning and 
this is what you are worried about? You must be kidding ! 
They wanna know why it took so long to respond to them? 
You can't make this up. She said we are a regulatory 
agency. 

1 3  
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Exhibit 4 Case #2020-35 Pg 1 3-14 

I said I know who you are, incompetents, Why don't you 
concentrate on waste, fraud and abuse and and criminal 
activity by HOA & Mgmt companies? 
This is why no one steps up to volunteer for Boards, 
because of your ridiculousness ! 
I hung up on her ! 
I 'm sorry. I 'm just so upset w/ everything happening withe 
cops, and Bott, and I lost my job ... 

On a positive note, we will concentrate on opening the 
pool... I'm looking forward to that. 

Thx, 
Teri De Castro 

14 
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1 _ ,l , rntn I a ttv �Pctitt��tr�t�intf · 
ramonti Homeowners Association 5} 20} 2-Q 

"""---;ei-E:md,;�nning <dndy.manning@fsresidential.com> 

Ms."fvfanniug, --------

1 have r c · r response on behalf of the Association hen do you anticipate the form 
#623 filing addendum eing filed with t e ivlslon? see .:l:F l I t�rttn � dQU'YWd 
http://red.nv.gov/uploaded Files/rednvgov/Content/Forms/623.pdf �!:, t \CU nut Cj � LFt} 
Christina Pitch r n  ttt tlD.Yd onll-1 

�;�t;':�.�;:�!:;estigator 11 

�lltrteci A�~ ICIJ(@ fZ, 

��=�:��:�:;::; 4864480 oWPVDVQql · p Id noi-srv nJ 

to fHfffi!if.Jd � �l h tn * 1 1  e12D x � turt t�· �r ntial.com <dndy.manning@fsresidential.co
m 
��w V 

Ms. Manning, 
I am the investigator in Case No 2019-1215 involving the above referenced Association. I have not 
receive the response from the president or the records requf.-;1M· Can you please tell me the status? 

Ch . . p· h _,,- (Q I �1 \ r1stina 1tc h}a/2l) -Hi -J ��c��,��::��
i
:j��:vestigator ll 

IJ O 0 ra,7 , v_(i iV1r'l;(Df1 
Real Estate Division 

/ J n+, / '" i 2JI"\ I /._'10 State of Nevada ,IL/ / I I . J I J 
Phone number (702) 486-4480 
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Exhibit 6 Case# 2020-35 Pg 16-24 

John 

On Wed, Aug 19, 2020 at 9:38 PM Kenny Bott < ken.bott@cox.net> wrote: 
Hi John, 

Out of curiosity perhaps you don't mind sharing the unit(s), you own? 

Best. 

Kenny Bott 

Sent from my iPhone 

16  
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Exhibit 6 Case# 2020-35 Pg 16-24 

So Bott wants my unit number 

ler <jo.rithr@telus.net> 

�tro, Teri <tdecas12S4@embarqmail.com>; Cindy Manning <cindy.manning@fsresidential.com> 

So I got this unusual request from Mr. Bott this morning asking for the unit number of my 
condo. I wonder why he needs to know this but I assume that he could find out which one I 
owned in any case through some other method. I assume he would know yours already Teri, 
right but I thought it was a strange request What do you think? 

1 7  
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Exhibit 6 Case# 2020-35 Pg 1 6-24 

Fwd: Unit # 

r <jo.rithr@telus.net> 
:20 PM 

To: De .. , Teri <tdecas1254@embarqmail.com>; John Rithaler <jo.rithr@telus.net>; Cindy Manning 
<em .manning@fsresidential.com> 

Well this is a fine kettle of fish. Cindy what legal representation does your firm or our HOA 
offer to me? 

John 

My attorneys are suing you personally! We want to make sure we Lien all your US assets. 
This has gone on too long and you personally hampered the process from day one. 
If you haven't spent much time in Las Vegas, you will once we go to court. 
No More Nonsense Correspondence . 
Best, 
Kenny Bott 
(702)810-3907 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Aug 24, 2020, at 3:47 PM, John Rithaler <Jo.rithr@telus.net> wrote: 

My unit is # 2250. 

Not sure what your urgency is in regards to which unit I own. I am sure it is 
public knowledge. 

I do own property in this complex. I do not have to be a full time resident to be 
on the HOA board and rest assured that I come down often enough to be 
concerned about the condition of the complex . 

18 
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Exhibit 6 Case# 2020-35 Pg 16-24 

Mr. Bott 

<jo.rithr@telus.net> 

rdullo <Rachel.Ciardullo@fsresidential.com>; De Castro, Teri <tdecas1254@embarqmail.com>; John 
-.....JllUAi�<Jo.rithr@telus.net>; Cindy Manning < cindy.manning@fsresidential.com > 

Just got an email from Bott He thanks me for approving the ARC and confirms he has 
tified his attorneys and they will NOT be proceeding with any litigation. 

Suspected it was just a lot of hot air just to get what he wanted. Probably still thinks that his 
scare tactic won. 

Anyway, it's apparently over for now. 

1 9  
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Exhibit 6 Case# 2020-35 Pg 16-24 

I'd like your feedback ASAP please 

r <jo.rithr@telus.net> 
0:57 PM 

To: Teri De stro <tdecas1254@embarqmail.com>; Cindy Manning <cindy.manning@fsresidential.com> 

-----rfll"'>u d like to send this email response to ken Bott You and I discussed this today Teri but I 
thought I would help you out prior to your face to face with Ken by sending it to him. 

What do you guys think? Do you want me to send it or not? 

To: ken Bott 
Re: your email of May 30 2020 

I have read your email addressed to Cindy Manning regarding your ARC. 
Several items cause me concern .... 
1- First Residential Services is an entity hired by AVTR HOA to manage our property. I feel it is 
inappropriate for you to be chastising them for doing their job even though you may feel is 
not up to your expectations. For one thing, as a new Board member I do not think you are 
aware of the fine work that they have done on our behalf over the past years. For another, you 
have no authority to speak on behalf of the board, especially without even discussing your 
issues with the board, and certainly have no authority to threaten them with termination of 
their contract or of hiring a replacement. 
You have the right to think and say this on your own behalf as a property owner, but your 
email has crossed the line and you clearly write as a board member which you should not 
have done. 

2- The landscapers, to which you refer, are not "ours". They are simply a reputable firm which 
we have hired to take care of our landscaping requirements. You are still required to follow up 
with them yourself to clarify issues and submit them to the board as part of your ARC for 
approval, not them. 

3- it is my understanding from discussing with Cindy and Teri and reviewing your ARC that 
there are questions regarding the specifics of your requests such as plant variety, size and 
quantity that needs more detailed answers. It is my understanding that you have been advised 
of this and we are waiting for your revised and complete submission. 

4- you have a request for a security door and a doggie door installation. I believe that you do 
not have a properly completed or submitted ARC. I am sure the security door can be resolved 
as soon as you comply with the boards request 

5- I'm sure you understand that as a board member, the board has a duty to look after the 
best interests of the entire community not just individual residents interests. There have been 
issues previously regarding landscaping where problems have arisen which have caused 
potential financial liability to the HOA. 

7 
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Thank you 
John Rithaler 

Sent from my iPhone 

- ··u � - • - -

Exhibit 6 Case# 2020-35 Pg 16-24 
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Exhibit 6 Case# 2020-35 Pg 16-24 

Re: Important - Ombudsman 

niyMa� < cindy.manning@fsresidential.com> 
Mon 6/8/2020 5'45 M 
To: Jonn..1H'ITl�, .. r <jo.rithr@telus.net> 

c: TERI DE CASTRO <tdecas1254@embarqmail.com>; Rachel Ciardullo <Rachel.Ciardulto@fsresidential.com> 

I just sent everyone's forms over ... yours and Teri both are Re-election. 
And his with with docs for first appointment to Ken. 
Have a good night! 

Sent from my iPhone 

�n 8, 2�. at 4:28 PM, John Rithaler <jo.rithr@telus.net> wrote: 
./ 

Hi. l got this email. Not sure why you got rejected 

Good news for us from the ombudsman. Too bad they are fixated on items 
which don't seem to be so important I'm sure they'll clear mgmt too! 

I agree Cindy, we need to get the paperwork to Bott ASAP. Then it's up to him 
to return it in a timely manner. Thanks 

John 
Sent from my iPhone 

On Jun 8, 2020, at 1 1  :51 AM, TERI DE CASTRO 
<tdecas1254@embarqmail.com> wrote: 

From: "Teri De Castro" <tdecas1254@embarqmail.com> 
To: "Cindy Manning11 <cindy.manning@fsresidential.com>, 
"Rachel Ciardullo" <Rachel.Ciardullo@fsresidential.com> 
Cc: 11John Rithaler11 <Jo.rithr@telus.net> 
Sent: Monday, June 8,  2020 11:50:35 AM 
Subject: Re: Important - Ombudsman 

John.. Your email is getting rejected 

22 



r , :::.:. =.:.1!:!: :,1�����
)
-.. . . . . ........... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  �".�.i!?!!. § g_�_s_e/1 __ 2_□_2_□:.�.?. -�g.). Wf a □ No 

� �=e=:�;�-����-�·�;���-��·�-��-���;·�·��-�jc:'°=-:-ts-��:c��:to 
NRS t 16.0605: ... lfao, auacb mlanation to why a IJ:Rl'Ye study has not beep coodpcted .................................. II Yes □ No 

D Was the most recent study adopted by Board: ............................................................................................. Ill Yes □ No 
Date the board adopted the recent study: ................................................................................. (MID/YR) !!!...__J E_t 2017 
If a reserve study was conducted pursuant to NRS 31 1S2. was Form 609 submitted to the Division: ..................... ..... . . . .  ■ Yes □ No 

o 
Date Form 609 was submitted to the Division: .......................... ......................... ........................ (MID/YR) �� 2017 
Name of Reserve Study Specialist (or person, pursuant to NRS 116.31152(2)) who conducted study: ........................ Compfex Solutions 
Reserve Study Specialist Registration number or the title of the person: ...................................................... _4 ____ _ 

0 Has the executive board perfonned its annual review of the reserve study pursuant to NRS 1 16.31152 (l)(b): .................. Ill Yes □ No 
Has the executive board made the necCSSaI}' adjustments after the review pursuant to NRS 1 16.31 152 (l)(c): .................. Ill Yes □ No 
Required reserve account balance as of the end of the current fiscal year, per the most recent adopted reserve study: ...... S $ 1 ,435,485.00 

D Projected reserve account balance u of the end of the association's current fiscal year: .............. . . . . . . . . . . ................ $ $ 1 ,247,299.33 
Is there currently a Reserve Assessment in effect: ......................................................................................... D Yes B No 

D 

If yes, bow long is the Reserve Assessment in effect: . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . • . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . • .. . . . . . . .  • .... •. . NIA 
Board/Managemeot/Declarant 
Current number of board members: ..................................... . ...................... . . .... ................... .. ........................ _3 __ _ 

o 
Per the governing documents, bow many board members are required ................. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... _3 __ _ 

= �=;� ��.��-�:�����.�.�.:��.�.��-�::.�.��������-���
t
-���.�.�� .. ���

3
-

l
��

r 
D No 

D 

0 
D 
D 
D 

fl 

Executive Board President 
Board M11111bcr's Name Teri De Csstro / 
Physical addn:ss: 9303 GIicrease Ave #�� Number cl: Stroct Las Vegas, NV 89149 City/ Stale/ Zip Code 
Telephone Number (702) 645-867 4 
E-mail Addn:.u (Optioual) 

Director 

Board Member's Name 
Physical address: 
Number cl: StRet 
City / Stale / Zip Code 
Telephooe Number 
E-mail Addn:ss (Optional) ,,,_ ..... ,. ,.,,. ... D, 

Management Company 
and Manae.er's name 

Business NIIDC FirstService Residential 

Contact Name Cindy Manning 
Addrc:ss: 8290 Arville St 
Number&Sll=t Las Veaas, NV 89139 Citv I Stale/ Zin Code 
TelephoaeNumber (702) 737-8580 
Fa Number (optional) 

- 1---....---....... ----
Kenneth Bott 

9303 GIicrease Ave #1006 
i'--...Las Vegas, N� 

(702) 810-3907 

�ir�tor '
n ' - I A 

lf JI f }Vll\J/f U JI • - I 

iv� ndi�P-c 
if A··"' l '  \ 
I rA t J1 JI -r.... . .. . . ,.,,,,:_, 

Custodian or Records 

FirstService Residential 

Akileo Perez 
8290 Arville St 

Las Vegas, NV 89139 
(702) 737-8580 

....... Treasurer 
\ John Rithaler r.3 Gilcrease Ave #2250 
Las Vegas, NV 89149 

(604) 819-8520 

_ 1 
)irector 

l )/( 11 tt: ,, - I 

tt ➔tr' f 1.l11n, 11 

Fl Vite President 
Director 

Hotel Ulllt Owner 
Dlm:tor 

l l  .. 
:; .. :: A �I .. -I

V 
l ., I -'\. • I ,,._ \ (,.. /\ 

I l' L U1 AH ) ,· \ , a,v IIII IAIV . ... ·�� tn JI.II - -- . • • v• •v 
\ ,. ,... . '"\, 

Attorney u. I• ''...: ! �t (if aonUcable) --
N/A Pagentry 

Ellen Pioesch 
1333 N BuffaJo 

Las Vegas, NV 89128 
(702) 835-8596 

11,e pason signing this form must be die lhdarant, Board Manber ,,, assigned ColtUtUlllity Mmu,ger who is attating lo tire accuracy of 
the information providu, regardlas of whet/ru they completml t/refonn. 

The person signing is D 0ec1aram D Board Member (Position 
fi 

l ■ Co
��ty �er (Lie 

7--__ ---Dl Authorized Name Cindy A. Manning Authorized Signature lj, . L� ' 
Date 10 / 27 , 2020 

This form can onl}• be submitted bv hand deliverr, mail or fax and will not be accepte /JJ•�il. � 
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., 
.J 

., 
DEPARTMENT OFBusoofs���:.:f-�il£-£Ri>��35 Pg 16-24 

OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN FOR COMMON-INTEREST COMMUNITIES AND CONDOMINIUM HOTELS 
3300 W. s.ii.a Ave. Ste. 3SO • Las Vegas, NV 89102 

(702) 436-44aO • Toll free: (877) 129-9907 • Fax: (702) 486-4S20 
E-mail: mailto:ClCOmbudsman@tcd.nv.110v hgp-//rcd.nv.gov/ 

ANNUAL ASSOCIATION REGISTRATION 

Association's legal name: AVENTINE - TRAMONTE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 

l 
(As it qpp,,an irl N Arttdu of lncorporuiion!Secr£tiuy ofS/Du'.t w•bnte) 

Subdivision name(s) for the Association: _A_V_E_N_TI_N_E_B_A_RA_D_A_U_N_IT_1 ____
__

___
_

_
__ _ 

., 

(As U � on the County bussor's webstle) 

Nevada Secretary of State (SOS) entity number: C24862·2003 SOS original filing date: ��/.!_ 
(For SOS Filing urfonnDlion. vtstt httpJ/111'$91-gm•'S03enlll\1f9rt:h/J 

Is the Association identified as a Master or Sub-association, per the CC&Rs: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. .  □ Master CJ Sub-Association ■ Neither 
If identified as a Sub-Association. please indicate the name of the Master Association _N_I_A _____________ _ 

Association's physical addras: Cgn;ept Notification Address for Division Use: 

- :-00"8:i��EA';� CJO FIRSTSERVICE RESIDENTIAL, NEVADA, LLC 

City: LAS VEGAS State: ID! Zip: 89149 Attn: _C_ind__.:yc.._M_a_n_n·_,n.:g _________ _ 
- County the association is located in: CLARK Address: 8290 ARVILLE STREET 

Association Telephone Number: (702) 734-8580 City: LAS VEGAS State: � Zip: 89139 

"I Panaaot to NRS 116.3101 and NRS U6B.41S, indicate the type or common-interest community (choose one): 
J □ Profit corporation ■ Non-profit corporation □ Trust □ General partnership D Limited partnfflbip □ Limited liability company 

Is the association a kbgk one'): ... . . . . . . . . . ... ... ■ Condominium □ Cooperative □ Condominium Hotel D Planned Community , 
If a planned community, indicate unit type: □ Single Family Dwelling■ Condominium □Duplex□ Townhouse□ Manufactured Housing 

As of this date, the number of units that currently have liens filed against them for unpaid assessments: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  _3 __ _ 
.., 

Number of foreclosures, in the prior fiscal year, based on liens for failure of unit owner to pay assessments: .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .... _O __ J 
Units/Budget/ Assessments 

.. Number of current annexed units: (S« page 3 regarding re.ridmtial st,,g/8 family dwdltng custom /tor,,u IDllkr Unll.slBudgetl�) • • • • • • • • • • • • 346 

Max. (total) # of units declarant reserves right to annex as indicated in the Covenant, Conditions &. Restrictions (CC&.Rs): . . . . .. . _3_46 __ _ 

., Have the declarant's developmental rights (right to annex additional units into the community) expired: . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ■ Yes □ No 
Date most recent annual :meeting was held: ........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... (M/D!YR)..!!__t i___t 2020 
Accounting Fiscal Year End: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (Month /Day): �� 

J 
Total annual budgeted assessments (combined assessment amounts for all units within the community): ....... . . . . . . . . .. . $ $ 668,472.00 
Total annual budgeted revenue (combined assessment amounts for all units, including interest, other income, etc.): ..... $ $ 668,472.00 

] 
The most recent independent CPA financial statements, required by NRS 116.31144, were: ......... □ reviewed ■ audited □ �S,000 

The fiscal or calendar IE for which the reviewed or audited financial statements represent: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (Year only): 2020 

If required, bas the review or audit above been completed: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  D Yes Ill No 

] 
Date the audit/review was completed: . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (MID/YR) __ / __ / __ 
If not completed, explain: Contracted with Bainbridge, Little & Co - Received Proposal 1 0/1 3/2020 

� 
m�wm 

Cl,d No ... · _______ Amolml: _____ FrrstDateSlamp: __________ 0 Wa/k-inAcupld by: __ 

] 
Rtaipt No.:. ______ F,scal Y,mr: ____ Date Prtx:asd.: Procasd By: 

Notl!S: _____________ Set:IHUID'1kStu,p: ___________ ProuMdB,1: ____ _ 
, L.:.o:ll:a:erve.=StJ,=dy:::..:SlllfflftBY==�:.o:Mi:.:•:.:.er:.:llosler=::....._:a_:Corrapo,,4=�=�='::..:: =================:::2zi:::===-.J 
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bmt ol u c id net cpm 
Your mail at Arville ilhti j /) J 8 i 2{) 

e Winwar e.Winward@fsresidential.com> 
Wed 5/6/2020 6:47 PM ' 

To: Cin Man� ".:nanning@fsresidential.com> 
Cc: Megan Segovia <Megan.Segovia@fsresidential.com> 

I 4 attachments (489 KB) 
MyScan.pdf; MyScan.pdf; MyScan.pdf; MyScan.pdf; 

Cindy, 

I was checking on mail in the mail room and noticed you had mail and inner office envelopes in your >mailbox. Please review and send what you need Megan to work on, over to Megan. The 1st 

attachment is from the Real Esta
t
e D1vis1on, Ombudsman complaint pert

a
ining to AVTR, dated April 

24th, so response due May 7�Jt o�t Tuffi t
o
g I B wcMe ]ppcn 7{ sntl

at
e 

st

PTfb h " You also had the �gistration Certitates for WHHE and GLEN, �1ch I put on you�Jsk along 
with completed 2019 tax returns & invoices. (I took the invoice for each and will send to AVID for you 
to code) 

� q i  vm Ntnsl m Ltnti I I) 1215/ 20 
:::::�.WARD 

e v�ltlned wovklfl1 PYHY) hotro 
Regional Director d t )[ t(; c DV} D 1 med \ at I I ss L1 l Q 

8290 Arville Street I Las Vegas, NV 89139 s p uu) s llr� e y I l \ , 
Direct 702-21 5-5064 I Ext. 1 1 546 

j Y) fc1 l!VlrrcJ ce':J. 'vt4- Wla ,·: j L]d Email joyce.winward@fsresidential.com 
lA I r / I ..,. ' I I ,, I L 

www.fsresidential.com 
Foimw "' on I F aoeb09k I r,.;tte, I Lmkedln I You Tube m.c kLU)f 11 I r e.criLJ i zJ I IJ I 2C l C1 
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Exhibit 8 Case 2020-35 Pg 26-28 

Aventine-Tramonti Homeowners Association 

I would like to point out that I have had (2) other cases with the same complaint after 
Annual 562 Registration forms were flied due to fewer Board members than required 
per Governing Documents for many years holding only enough to hold quorum. 
And both of these cases were closed without any problems. 

Both of these Investigators were very friendly and returned calls/emails quickly with 
allowing emails of the back-up information to be sent immediately for review. 

2017- With Cristy Staffen, Compliance Audit/Investigator II 
Communicated by phone and email very cooperative and friendly. 

2018 or 2019- With New Investigator Chris Reed 
Spoke to me over the phone and claimed did not open a case was investigating only. 
Called the following day and claimed he closed the investigation sounded like I was 
doing everything we could to beg homeowners to join the Board of Directors by sending 
Nomination forms, Beg letters and Newsletters. 
After calling to see if he could send me something in writing I was informed that he is no 
longer there. His direct telephone number was 702-486--3697. 

FirstService :=::i
ne-RE SIOENTIJ>.L tnmontl.c:onnedresldent.com 

8290 Arville st, Las veaas. NV 89139 

702.932.6794 

27 
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Exhibit 8 Case 2020-35 Pg 26-28 

Audit - Venezia Community Association, Audit #21041002 

Margaret Klenk <mklenk@red.nv.gov> 
Mon 2/22/2021 9-31 AM 
To: Cindy Manning <cindy.manning@fsresidential.com> 

fil 1 attachments (136 KB, 
DIV TO ASSN - CLOSING LITTER - VENEZIA.pdf; 

Good morning: 

Thank you for your communication throughout the audit. Please note the audit is 
complete, and I have attached the closing letter (hard-copy out to the Board in 
today's mail) . 

Kind regards, 

Margaret Klenk. CFE 
HOA Auditor II 
Common-Interest Communities ond Condominium Hotel Program 
3300 W Sohoro Ave .. Suite 325 
las Veges, NV 89102 

(102} 486-4480 
www.red.nv.gov 

Nevada Real Estate Division 

. . Growing business in Nevada" 
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Exhibit 8 Case 2020-35 Pg 26-28 

RE: VENE Ombudsman question Response 

Christy M. 5Dffer1 <�.gov> 

Ts Onct,Mlming cdndtmm1ria9ek.aidlii IJ:mr-t> 

Pcrl'cct, !hank you. Yo11 have a g,�,d evening u wdl! 

Thank. you, e1,,,,� .f� 
C.nmp!iance Audit/lm,cstipinr ll 
Offic:c nf ihc: Ombudsawi fnr Owners in Cnmmnn lntc:ttst 
Cnm,nunitics and C:nndncninium Hotds 
1818 E. Cmlc:ge Pukway,Swtc: 110 
Canno City, NV 89706 
702.486.4-480 (phnnc:) 
775.687.4868 (&x) 
cmc•aITs-11(Wn:rl DY n,:u 
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�T,\TE Of �E\"-\0/\ 
Dt.t'AH fMENT OF Bl S1'-ESS .\'IJ 1,m STR't 

REAL EST ATF. DIVISIO',i 
J31JU � ",aharu J\vr (,uiti.· 1 ,n I a, Vq:as \,.-.ada �\J l o i� ! ·,,;, -l�r--l1l 

APPLICATION FOR THF. Rf.NF.\\ AL OF 
A C"Ol\11\fUNITV MA�AGF:R 

• lt,:111:wah r<•51mJn.cJ u('�J 1111d1111,:.h1 ,11 1hc np11J11,m li.J•r an- .ittl'['l�l.l I atl M..T.'!"'.il· 111,:ur .!11 adl.l1lu<rll !;(11 un Ii-:-
• l 111nplc1.: JIIJ an.id, 1hc -t ouscm I•• 'il-n ,�c !•I l'r,"(",' I mm "�' 1f a Ol."1 -.,. ,-;iJo rc«1;Jrn1 ,1Jt1l• 'l'.currnt Junn..: ,-,,,,r 

n.-m'\l .ti l'('n.11.1 
• A,:c'-1'1Uhk ln"11s 11f pa)'l!ltnl or. l I h 11-xn,:1 \'�-nryJ, rhrrk. 1:bhicr rhttk L"I m, :nn , lfU<'T rn.,J, ra,uM<' 11, the "'I"' J,l I Ile rl 

I •1Jti: 1)1� i,iun (.;n!JII Li:�, 11r1: DI H"fllC'J Ii.Jr ill pn.111 11'!111�'1 lrlll� .,. ;., 
• l\n.ich <·,,htn'll ( I IIJ 1114 of cuullnuinu cJuca1i11n l',l(lil:' ,,1 tlll" n-nili1 all"'< arr .irr.rrnl 
• �I \\ \U.llh 1 .... , ,d ·"'> l'Jh ... tu,\ 1•!•\ • '  'I 1t11••H I ,tJ:J'- .,, :1 , . I ' •  I 

Company Name F1rstSe�al 
-2 

1 
RESIOF.NCE ADDRESS 

' 
: 

, NV 89084 I ' 
l lomc Ad �s: 4360 Meadowlark W1 

Phone: (7021 218-5313 I.mail l\ddn::ss; c,ndy.mannrng@lsreS1denllal com 

REQUIRED FOR ALL LICENSEES: ' 
Ch§k one bol ia qcb I , 2 fhat applies lo you: 

I .  r lave you bc..-cn 1..onv1ctcd of a mi,dcmcanor. wo,� mi,dcmc.inl,r. 1,r felony within your n:ncwal pcrfod'' If you 
answ1..'1'Cd yes. attach an explanation :ind appmprialc court document!-. 

J 
O YES � N0 , 

2. Pur;uant IO NA(. 1 16,)..450, lhc following ,t.alcrm:nt MUS I he an,;w1..1'\:d :md signed. Your applicalllln for the 
issuance ur n.:nc.-wal o�thi, lic1..;1se will he ,knicd if  you do nnt indicalc on lhc stall:mcnl, which of the pnwi,ion� 
apply to you. I 

., I AM NOT SIJl!JITI lo a court order for lh1: support 11I :1 child. 

O I AM SIIUJECI ip a cllurt ord�r11r the �upport ofum: ur nion: chihJn:n and AM IN L'OMPLIANl'E with that 
order or a plan approved hy thi: Di�tricl Anomc.;· ,1r ulhcr puhl ic a�cncy 1.-nforcing the order for lhc rcpayn11:nt of 
lhc omounl owcld lhat order. 

0 I AM SUBJECT an onlc.T for the "upport of one or mon: childn.'11 and NQ I IN COMl'I .IANCE with that ordi.:r 
or a 11Jan appro\' hy the IJic;tricl Anomcy ur other public ag1..'llcy 1.11fnn:ins the order for the rcpay,m:nt of the: 
amount owed in al order. 

Revised I /24/2020 Page 1 of 2 Fonn 630 
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Exhibit 9 Case 2020-35 Pg 29-30 

STATE OF "lif.\ . . \D.\ 
DEPART\lf:J"IJT OF Rt 51,ESS A�D l"Dl �TRY 

REAL ESTATE DIVISION 
Hf.10 \\ \ahora \w $uiu: 350. La.� \'e� �c,·ai.fa ROIO� 1 �O?l J8�0H 

ri:,'\lk,i (.IJL-U.n, I.(•'' ' h,1I1,_r�j.n, 

REPORT OF EXISTF�CE OF NEVADA BUSINESS LICENSE 
Pursuant to NRS I 16A.435 

All applicant! Ml1ST oompl,tt lbi.� src:-rioo. PltaSf' stlttl O"liE option. 

□ I ht1H a 11.e, ru1a business license number assigned by the 'le, ada Se-crctar: c,f <;tatc uron � f'lmrhnn.:� 
,, ilh the pro, 1!-ions of NR� C:hapll.'T 1,, 

M) Ne, ada business l icense numbc.-r 1s. ______ _ 

□ I ha,e applied for a Nernda business license "ith the 1',;en1da Secreta� 01 Statr UflC'n Lc,mphnnce ,,ith 
the pn'l\ ision of NRS Chapter 76 and m) application is pending 

I do NOT h:ne a Ne,ada business license numbc.-r 

The Real Estate Di\ ision is not the arbiter of determining \\hether the applicant needs 11 business license 
lnfonnation about the Nevada business license can be found on the Secretar) of �uue·s ,,ebsite at. 
hnp n, s.:is.l.!O\ • 

Receipt of Gift, Incentive, Gratuity, Reward, or Item of Value 
Pursuant to NAC 1 16.482 

�o Community Manager shaJI receive, in the aggregate, any gift, incentive, gratuity. reward or other ilem of 
value pursuant to NRS I t 6.31185 in any calendar year which exceeds the sum of SS0O . 

.,, No, I did not receive any gift. incentive. gratuity. reward. or other item of value. 

□ Yes. I did receive a gift. incentive, gratuity, reward, or other item of value. If xs;. attach a list of al l  
items over St S. 

APPLICANT SIGNATURE 

❖ J hereby certify under Jll:nalty of perjury that the an..wcr.. contained in this applicalion an: lruc unJ cL,m:ct. 
❖ I under.land that if I am suhJcCl to a cuwt order for support of unc or more childn:n anJ I am nol in compli:lllcc with 

that order or plan, my application for license, �-rtific:alion ur n:ncwal of a lkcn� t1r ccrtilkaliun will tK: t.knicd. 
❖ I furtht.T ct.-rtify thal I will faithfully comply with all the �l.itu11:-. anti n:gulalion-. of the Stale of Nevada J"K,-rtaining to 

the conduct oflimc:,harc rt."J)rc-.cntalivc in the �late ufNcvada 

Revised 1 /24/2020 

lU (L(.H 
I ) 
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